This list of proposed fees was approved April 18, 2018 and April 25, 2018 by the County Board of Supervisors.

The fees listed are effective July 1, 2018.

FOOD & HOUSING DIVISION FEES

ATTACHMENT B

FY 18-19
Permit Type Current Fee Proposed Fee
Food Facility Fees
Food Facility Permit Fees — for Restaurants: 1 — 10 employees $ 663 | $ 702
Food Facility Permit Fees — for Restaurants: 11 — 25 employees $ 784 | $ 830
Food Facility Permit Fees — for Restaurants: 26 — 100 employees $ 937 | $ 990
Food Facility Permit Fees — for Restaurants: 101 or more employees $ 1,743 | $ 1,824
For each restaurant type food facility unit in excess of 3 at the same
location $ 533 | $ 557
Resort/entertainment complexes or food facilities with more than 3
food preparation areas under one common permit $ 1870 | $ 1,958
For each food facility unit in a resort/entertainment complex unit in
excess of 3 at the same location $ 533 | $ 557
Minimal Food Preparation and Restricted Food Service Facilities $ 444 | $ 479
Food Facility Non-Profit $ 279 | $ 300
Miscellaneous Food Facilities $ 147 | $ 157
Prepackaged Retail Markets (may also include prepackaged retail
markets that make ice and dispense nonpotentially hazardous
beverages): 1 — 10 employees $ 188 | $ 201
Prepackaged Retail Markets (may also include prepackaged retail
markets that make ice and dispense nonpotentially hazardous
beverages): 11+ employees $ 222 | $ 238
Temporary Food Facilities: Packaged Foods — Event Permit $ 112 | $ 119
Temporary Food Facilities: Packaged Foods — Annual Permit $ 302 | % 315
Temporary Food Facilities: Food Sampling/Demonstrator — Event
Permit $ 112 | $ 119
Temporary Food Facilities: Food Sampling/Demonstrator — Annual
Permit $ 302 | $ 315
Temporary Food Facilities: Unpackaged Foods — Event Permit $ 194 | $ 207
Temporary Food Facilities: Unpackaged Foods — Annual Permit $ 587 | $ 612
Temporary Event Organizer: Event Permit $ 291 | $ 311
Temporary Event Organizer: Annual Permit (Event Same Location) $ 533 | $ 567
Temporary Event: Late Application Submittal $ 138 | $ 147
Certified Farmers Markets $ 379 | % 405
Certified Farmers Markets with adjacent Temporary Food Facilities
(organizer in control of certified farmers market is same as organizer
in control of temporary food facilities) $ 633 | $ 676
Retail markets with delicatessens and/or other food preparation areas
on the same location: 1-10 employees $ 786 | $ 821
Retail markets with delicatessens and/or other food preparation areas
on the same location: 11+ employees $ 1,022 | $ 1,068
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For retail markets with delicatessens and/or other food preparation
areas in excess of three at the same location $ 453 | $ 473
Vending Machine or prepackaged food facility commissary $ 303 | % 323
Unpackaged Mobile Food or Food Preparation Commissary $ 364 | $ 388
Vending Machine Required Permit $72 - $3,456 $76-$3,663
Mobile Food Facility or Mobile Support Unit: Packaged Lunch Truck
(may include dispensing coffee made at an approved commissary) $ 190 | $ 202
For each mobile food facility or mobile support unit, other than mobile
food facilities with full or limited food preparation, (defined in
California Health & Safety Code Section 113818) under the same
ownership and operating out of the same facility: Mobile Support Unit | $ 192 | $ 205
Mobile Food Facility or Mobile Support Unit: Carts and Vehicles:
Prepackaged foods/ice cream/produce/tamale carts $ 173 | $ 183
Mobile Food Facilities with limited food preparation: Limited Food
Preparation (one limited food preparation cart and one auxiliary unit) $ 407 | $ 432

Mobile Food Facilities with limited food preparation: Single Operating
Site Mobile Food Facility with up to two limited food preparation carts
out of no more than four $ 484 | $ 516

Mobile Food Facilities with limited food preparation: Single Operating
Site Mobile Food Facility with three to four limited food preparation
carts $ 599 | $ 636

For each mobile food facility with full food preparation under the

same ownership and operating out of the same facility $ 618 | $ 647

Boats $ 296 | $ 316

Wholesale Food Warehouse: Warehouse (1 — 19,999 square feet) $ 474 | $ 510

Wholesale Food Warehouse: Warehouse (20,000 square feet or

greater) $ 597 | $ 641

Retail Food Processing Facilities $ 626 | $ 657

Full service Catering Facilities and Direct Sales Catering $ 582 | $ 607

School Food Facilities — Processing Kitchen $ 347 | $ 372

School Food Facilities — Satellite Kitchen Location $ 249 | $ 267

Licensed Health Care Facilities $ 614 | $ 655

Fishermen's Market $ 909 | $ 970
Plan Check Fees

Food Facility Plan Review: 0 — 1999 square feet (up to three

preparation areas) $ 1059 | $ 1,148

Food Facility Plan Review: 2000 — 5999 square feet (up to three

preparation areas) $ 1398 | $ 1,496

Food Facility Plan Review: 6000 — 9999 square feet (up to three

preparation areas) $ 2373 | $ 2,529

Food Facility Plan Review: Over 10,000 square feet (one preparation
area) $ 2,585 | $ 2,755
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For each additional food preparation area after three sites for 0 —
9,999 square feet and after one site for sites 10,000 square feet or
greater $ 494 | $ 528
Minor Plan Review — Food Facility Plan Review for: Equipment only
for food facilities which are subject to regulation $ 446 | $ 476
Minor Plan Review — Reopening facility $ 446 | $ 476
Food Facility, Pool Plan Revision, or Rechecks $ 299 | $ 320
Prepackaged Food or Wholesale Food Warehouse plan review $ 636 | $ 677
Mobile Food Facility Plan Check/Mobile Support Unit $ 334 | % 357
LAND & WATER QUALITY DIVISION FEES
FY 18-19
Permit Type Current Fee Proposed Fee
Land Use Fees
Water Well Permit Application: Domestic Well $ 613 | $ 627
Water Well Permit Application: Additional Domestic Well/per well
over one on same parcel $ 204 | $ 209
Water Well Permit Application: Well Destruction $ 327 | $ 334
Well Water Permit Time Extension $ 50 | $ 51
Collected Water Sample from Private Well $ 326 | $ 333
Layout/Percolation Test, as provided for in Section 68.361: New
Construction $ 1,101 | $ 1,118
Layout/ Percolation Test, as provided for in Section 68.361.:
Additions/Pools $ 923 | $ 942
Layout/Percolation Test, as provided for in Section 68.361: Layout
over the counter, no field investigation $ 121 | $ 123
Layout/Percolation Test, as provided for in Section 68.361:
Layout/Percolation Test Time Extension $ 468 | $ 475
Conventional Onsite Wastewater System Inspection $ 462 | $ 469
Conventional Onsite Wastewater System Re-Inspection $ 183 | $ 186
Conventional Onsite Wastewater System Repair Inspection $ 455 | $ 462
Treated Onsite Wastewater System Installation Inspection $ 1,012 | $ 1,033
Treated Onsite Wastewater System Major Repair Inspection $ 1,012 | $ 1,033
Treated Onsite Wastewater System Minor Repair Inspection $ 753 | $ 769
Treated Onsite Wastewater System Annual Operating Permit, as
provided for in Section 68.334 $ 3713 | $ 380
Lot Line Adjustment/Certificate of Compliance/Conditional
Certificate of Compliance, up to two lots $ 725 | $ 740
Lot Line Adjustment/Certificate of Compliance/Conditional
Certificate of Compliance, three lots $ 1,076 | $ 1,095
Lot Line Adjustment/Certificate of Compliance/Conditional
Certificate of Compliance, four lots $ 1,686 | $ 1,721
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Lot Line Adjustment/Certificate of Compliance/Conditional
Certificate of Compliance over the counter, no field investigation $ 179 | $ 182
Graywater System Permit: Plan Review — over the counter $ 122 | $ 125
Graywater System Permit: Plan Review — with field check $ 508 | $ 516
Graywater System Permit: Installation Inspections $ 442 | $ 448
Graywater System Permit: Re-inspection fee $ 199 | $ 202
Septic Cleaner Examination Fee $ 9 | $ 92
Septic Cleaner Base Permit Fee $ 179 | $ 183
Septic Pumping Vehicle $ 132 | $ 135
Deposit for Special Projects Application review (Initial deposit,
additional funds may be required for full cost recovery) $ 1,198 | $ 1,224
FOOD & HOUSING, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND LAND & WATER QUALITY
FY 18-19
Permit Type Current Fee Proposed Fee
Valid Complaint Response: Hourly rate as specified in subsection (m)(6). N/A $ 153/hour




